
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 4TH OCTOBER, 2012 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF WEST AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Jack Cohen 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
 

Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Gill Sargeant 
Darrel Yawitch 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Tom Davey 
Graham Old 
Andrew Harper 
John Hart 
 

Helena Hart 
Charlie O'Macauley 
Lord Palmer 
Mark Shooter 
 

Ansuya Sodha 
Reuben Thompstone 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 0208 359 2205 / paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declaration of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time  
 

 

5.   Members' Item  
 

 

6.   Applications for Planning Permission and Consent under the 
Advertisements Regulations  
 

 

7.   Mowbray House, 58-70 Edgware Way, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8DJ 
- H/01384/12  
 

1 - 8 

8.   27 & 27A Holders Hill Drive, London, NW4 1NL - F/02521/12  
 

9 - 22 

9.   Land rear of 698 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NE - F/00869/12  
 

23 - 32 

10.   15 Brunner Close, London, NW11 6NP - F/02859/12  
 

33 - 44 

11.   Any other items that the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Paul Frost  0208 
359 2205  paul.frost@barnet.gov
[...]
yor's London Plan, National 
Policies and Supplementary Planning Documents, have been complied with. 
Accordingly, the application is recommended for APPROVAL. 

31



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: Land rear of 698 Finchley Road, London, NW11 
7NE 
 
REFERENCE:  F/00869/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

32



 
LOCATION: 15 Brunner Close, London, NW11 6NP 
REFERENCE: F/02859/12 Received: 25 July 2012 
  Accepted: 30 July 2012 
WARD(S): Garden Suburb Expiry: 24 September 2012 
  Final Revisions:  
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Isaacs 
PROPOSAL: Variation of condition 1 of planning permission F/03343/11 

dated 11/01/2012 for Alterations to entrance and new first floor 
front extension with pitched roof to match existing. Conversion 
of garage into habitable room including new doors and windows 
to front and rear elevations and new parapet. Extension to 
existing sunroom. Two-storey side extension. Alterations to roof 
including new dormer windows to rear and side elevations and 
roof lights to side elevation to facilitate a loft conversion. New 
windows to match existing. New basement level. Amendment  
is to raise crown roof height by 210mm. 

RECOMMENDATION:   Approve Subject to Conditions 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: Site Location Plan; Design and Access Statement & 
Photographs; Covering Letter dated 12th March; Method Statement in Relation 
to Protected Trees by J & Z Construction Ltd; Construction Management Plan 
by J & Z Construction Ltd; Phase II Arboricultural Impact Assessment by 
Russell Ball & Associates; Document reference 2660011 470 dated 02/06/2012 
including Trial holes photographs by Russell Ball & Associates; 265/PL/05 Rev 
B; 265/PL/06 Rev A; 265/PL/07 Rev B; 265/PL/08 Rev B; 265/EX/05; 
265/EX/06; 265/EX/07; 265/EX/08; 266/L/01; 2
[...]
 
 
The proposals do not conflict with either Barnet Council’s Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in our Equality Scheme and supports the council in meeting its 
statutory equality responsibilities. 
 
5. CONCLUSION 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, the proposal would not 
detrimentally impact on the qualities of the building and protect the character of this 
part of the Hampstead Garden Suburb Conservation Area. The design, size and 
siting of the alterations are such that, as conditioned, they preserve the amenities of 
the occupiers of the neighbouring properties and the character and appearance of 
the individual property, street scene, conservation area, area of special character. 
APPROVAL is recommended. 

43



 
 
SITE LOCATION PLAN: 15 Brunner Close, London, NW11 6NP 
 
REFERENCE:  F/02859/12 
 
 

 
 
Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of HMSO. © Crown copyright and database right 2012. 
All rights reserved. Ordnance Survey Licence number LA100017674.  
 

44


	Agenda
	7 Mowbray House, 58-70 Edgware Way, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8DJ - H/01384/12
	8 27 & 27A Holders Hill Drive, London, NW4 1NL - F/02521/12
	9 Land rear of 698 Finchley Road, London, NW11 7NE - F/00869/12
	10 15 Brunner Close, London, NW11 6NP - F/02859/12



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the West Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 
4 October 2012 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Maureen Braun (Chairman) 

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Melvin Cohen 
Claire Farrier 
Sury Khatri 
John Marshall 
Hugh Rayner 
 

Agnes Slocombe 
Darrel Yawitch 
Lord Palmer (In place of Jack Cohen) 
Zakia Zubairi (In place of Gill Sargeant) 
 

 
 

 

 
1. MINUTES  

 
That the decisions of the meeting held on 05 September 2012 be signed as an accurate 
record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies of absence was received from Councillor Jack Cohen and Councillor Gill 
Sargeant. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 
Mowbray House, 58-70 Edgware Way, Edgware, Middx, HA8 8DJ 
 
Councillor Melvin Cohen declared a personal but non prejudicial interest as he lives near 
to the site of the application but far enough away for his declaration to be prejudicial.  
Councillor Cohen took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 

Councillor Darrel Yawitch declared a personal but non prejudicial interest as he lives 
near to the site of the application but far enough away for his declaration to be 
prejudicial.  Councillor Yawitch took part in the consideration and voting process. 
 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were none 
 
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEM  
 
There were none 
 



 

2 

 
6. APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION AND CONSENT UNDER THE 

ADVERTISEMENTS REGULATIONS  
 

7. MOWBRAY HOUSE, 58-70 EDGWARE WAY, EDGWARE, MIDDX, HA8 8DJ - 
H/01384/12  
 
The sub-Committee having heard from Mrs Pandya and substitute speaker Mrs Meta 
who spoke in objection to the application and response from the applicant’s 
representative: 
 
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 

8. 27 & 27A HOLDERS HILL DRIVE, LONDON, NW4 1NL - F/02521/12  
 
The sub-Committee: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

9. LAND REAR OF 698 FINCHLEY ROAD, LONDON, NW11 7NE - F/00869/12  
 
The sub-Committee: 
  
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 
 

10. 15 BRUNNER CLOSE, LONDON, NW11 6NP - F/02859/12  
 
The sub-Committee noted the receipt of the additional information as set out in the tabled 
addendum. 
 
The sub-Committee: 
   
RESOLVED TO APPROVE the application as per the Officer’s report and subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and the addendum. 
  
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

There were no items deemed urgent.  

 
 
  
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 
 


